

FAO No.417 of 2006

13.07.2026 Present: Ms. Devyani Sharma, Senior Advocate, with Mr.Anirudh Sharma, Advocate, for the appellants.

Mr. Bhupinder Gupta, Senior Advocate, with Mr.Harshit Sharma, Advocate, for respondents No.1(a) to 1(d).

Ms. Poonam Gehlot, Advocate, for respondent No.3(a).

Mr. Y.P. Sood, Advocate, for respondent No.3(b).

CMP No.16074 of 2026

The present application Order 22, Rule 4(4), read with Order 1, Rule 10 and Section 151 of CPC has been filed by the applicants-appellants for deletion of the names of respondents No.8 to 10, namely, Smt. Pritam Kaur, Smt. Parkash Kaur and Smt. Harbans Kaur, from the array of parties.

2. As per the applicants, respondents No.8 to 10 had died during pendency of the appeal on 05.11.2017, 05.04.2011 & 29.04.2014, respectively. They had neither filed any written statement, nor contested the suit and no prejudice will be caused to either of the parties, in case the names of aforesaid respondents No.8 to 10 are deleted from the array of parties.

3. No reply(ies) is/are intended to be filed to the application.

4. Heard. Having regard to the averments made in the application, the same is allowed and the names of respondents 8 to 10, namely, Smt. Pritam Kaur, Smt. Parkash Kaur and Smt. Harbans Kaur, are ordered to be deleted from the array of respondents, subject to all just exceptions.

5. The application stands disposed of.

CMP No.16073 of 2026

6. At this stage, the applicants-appellants are exempted from filing the legal heirs certificate alongwith the application to bring on record the legal heirs of deceased respondent No.1(b). However, learned counsel for the applicants-appellants undertakes to file the same as and when occasion arises to do so.

7. The application stands disposed of.

CMPs(M) No.1042 & 1043 of 2026

8. Learned counsel for the non-applicants/respondents pray for and are granted three weeks' time to file reply(ies).
List thereafter.

(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge

July 13, 2026
(V.Himalvi)